### STATE OF TENNESSEE

### ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

# AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF CIVIL PRACTICE, CHANCERY AND CIRCUIT COURTS

- 1. Amendment to Local Rule 17.04 to conform with T.C.A. Section 30-1-117(b)
- 2. Amendment as Appendix 3 to the Local Rules of Civil Practice: "Hamilton County Chancery Court Electronic Filing Rules (E-Filing Rules)

POSTING AND COMMENT PERIOD PURSUANT TO RULE 18 OF THE RULES OF THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT INITIATED ON NOVEMBER 29, 2021<sup>1</sup> AND EXTENDED THROUGH JANUARY 7, 2022.<sup>2</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The proposed amendments were also distributed electronically through the Chattanooga Bar Association to all Bar Association members and known practitioners on December 1, 2021.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> During the comment period one (1) comment was received. It concerned only Amendment 2 and same has been accepted and addressed in Appendix 3, Section 5 d.

## AMENDMENT 13

Local Rule 17.04 Common Form Probate

Petitions for probate in common form may be heard by the Court or the Clerk.

 $<sup>^{\</sup>text{3}}$  This amendment simply deletes the last sentence of the current Local Rule 17.04 to comply with T.C.A.§ 30-1-117(b)

### ADOPTION OF AMENDMENT TO LOCAL RULE 17.04

notice requirement in Judge on this 12	amendment to Local Rule 17.04 concerning the deletion of the existing common form probate proceedings is hereby adopted by the Presiding day of
	100
	1-13. / Enveus
	Honorable J. B. Bennett
	Hamilton County Circuit Court Division I
	11 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District
	Honorable W. Jeffrey Hollingsworth
	Hamilton County Circuit Court Division II
	11 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District
	11 Judiciai District
	I Mais Well
	Honorable L. Marie Williams
	Hamilton County Circuit Court Division III
	11 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District
	Allel
	Honorable Kyle E. Hedrick
	Hamilton County Circuit Court Division IV
	11 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District
	Pamela & Ileenor
	Chancellor Pamela A. Fleenor
	Hamilton County Chancery Court Part I
	11 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District
	Chancellor Jeffrey M. Atherton, Presiding Judge
	Hamilton County Chancery Court Part II
	11 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District